

NO. 47683-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RICHARD RAY KASS, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.14-1-00358-7

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Giving a Jury Instruction on a Permissive Inference ..... 1
- II. The State Agrees and Concedes this Case Should be Remanded for Resentencing..... 1
- III. The Trial Court’s Failure to Enter Written Findings Pursuant to CrR 3.5(c) was Harmless..... 1
- IV. The State Agrees this Court should Remand to Correct a Scrivener’s Error in the Judgment and Sentence..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 11

- I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Giving a Jury Instruction on a Permissive Inference ..... 11
- II. The State Agrees and Concedes this Case Should be Remanded for Resentencing..... 16
- III. The Trial Court’s Failure to Enter Written Findings Pursuant to CrR 3.5(c) was Harmless..... 18
- IV. The State Agrees this Court should Remand to Correct a Scrivener’s Error in the Judgment and Sentence..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 73 Wn.App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 46 Wn.App. 856, 732 P.2d 1029, <i>rev. denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1014 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 92 Wn.App. 973, 966 P.2d 394 (1998) .....	13
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 147 Wn.App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017, <i>rev. granted, cause remanded</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1039, 234 P.3d 169, <i>on remand</i> , 158 Wn.App. 272, 246 P.3d 196 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135, <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 919 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 16 Wn.App. 778, 559 P.2d 583, <i>rev. denied</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1017 (1977).....	20
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998) .....	21
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Kevin C. Smith</i> , 68 Wn.App. 201, 842 P.2d 494 (1992) .....	21
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 92 Wn.App. 693, 964 P.2d 1196 (1998) .....	20
<i>State v. Naillieux</i> , 158 Wn.App. 630, 646-47, 241 P.3d 1280 (2010) .....	24
<i>State v. Phillip Arthur Smith</i> , 67 Wn.App. 81, 834 P.2d 26, <i>reviewed and affirmed on other grounds</i> , 123 Wn.2d 51, 864 P.2d 1371, (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 69 Wn.App. 349, 848 P.2d 1288 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 123 Wn.App. 1, 94 P.3d 323 (2004) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 73 Wn.App. 122, 867 P.2d 691 (1994) .....	20
<i>State v. Womble</i> , 93 Wn.App. 599, 969 P.2d 1097, <i>rev. denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1009 (1999).....	14
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140, 99 S.Ct. 2213, 60 L.Ed.2d 777 (1979).....	13

### Statutes

RCW 9A.52.025.....	12
RCW 9A.52.040.....	12

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 60.05..... 12, 13

**Rules**

CrR 3.5 ..... 1, 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24  
CrR 3.5(a) ..... 19  
CrR 3.5(c) ..... 18, 19, 20  
CrR 3.6 ..... 21, 22  
CrR 6.1(d) ..... 21
